

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,

Defendant

AND

**LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF
ODAWA INDIANS,**

Plaintiff,

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY

Defendant.

Case No. 1:10-cv-01273-PLM

Case No. 1:10-cv-01278-PLM

**(Consolidated Case No. 1:10-cv-01273-
PLM)**

HONORABLE PAUL L. MALONEY

**RESPONSE REGARDING MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT AND JOIN
ADDITIONAL PARTIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The State’s proposed amendments alleging causes of action against the
 Tribe’s Gaming Commission and its members are based solely on tribal
 law.....2

 II. Joinder of the members of the Gaming Commission is improper where no
 joint, several, or alternative relief is sought amongst defendants and the
 relief requested does not arise from the same transactions or occurrences.7

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>City of Timber Lake v. Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe</i> , 10 F.3d 554 (8 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1236 (1994).....	6
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of University of Michigan</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2600665 (6 th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Crawford v Roane</i> , 53 F3d 750 (6th Cir 1995).....	3
<i>Crawford v. Genuine Parts Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 1405 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Davis v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 193 F.3d 990 (8 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 US. 1099 (2000).....	6
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Duncan Energy v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	3
<i>Glendora v. Malone</i> , 917 F.Supp. 224 (S.D.N.Y.1996)	7
<i>Hinson v. Norwest Financial South Carolina, Inc.</i> , 239 F. 3d 611 (4th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	4, 5
<i>Johnson v. Ventra Group, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Letherer v. Alger Group, L.L.C.</i> 328 F.3d 262 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	4, 5

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Authority, 207 F.2d 21
(1st Cir. 2000) 4

Prescott v. Little Six, Inc., 387 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 6

Price v. Caruso, 2007 WL 2914232 (W.D. Mich.) 2

Rose v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co., 203 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 3

Smith v. Moffett, 947 F.2d 442 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 4

Stock West Corp. v. Taylor, 964 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1992) 6

Troxel Mfg. Co. v. Schwinn Bicycle Co., 489 F.2d 968 (6th Cir. 1973)..... 3

United States v. Plainbull, 957 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1992) 5

Other Authorities

ECF No. 1, Complaint 7

ECF No. 67, Motion to Amend Complaint, Attachment 1, Proposed Amended Complaint..... 4, 7

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)..... 3, 6

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a) 2

Fed.R.Civ.P. 20(a) 7, 8

Fed.R.Civ.P. 21 7
